

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION

SUPREME COURT
FILED

RON GRAHAM,)
)
Petitioner/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION)
CITIZENSHIP BOARD,)
)
Respondent/Appellee.)

JUN 12 2020


COURT CLERK
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION

Appeal No.: SC-2020-01

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Muscogee (Creek) Nation
Office of the Attorney General
Roger Wiley, Attorney General

By: Roger Wiley, M(C)N Bar No.: 123
Kyle B. Haskins, M(C)N Bar No.: 873
The Muscogee (Creek) Nation
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Justice
Phone: 918.295.9720
Fax: 918.756.2445
Email: rwiley@mcnag.com
Email: khaskins@mcnag.com
***Counsel for Respondent/Appellee,
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Citizenship
Board***

June 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	5
APPELLEE'S STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Graham I (CV 2003-53; SC 2006-03)	6
II. Graham II - The Case at Bar	10
A. The January 08, 2020 District Court Hearing on Appellee's Motion to Dismiss	11
ISSUES	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S <i>ORDER</i> SUSTAINING APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS IS PROPER AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	13
A. The Trial Court Correctly Sustained Appellee's Motion to Dismiss	12
B. Appellant's Assertion that the Courts in GRAHAM I Did Not Rule Upon His Treaty Claim is Belied by the Record	14
i. Claim Preclusion (Res Judicata)	16
II. THIS COURT'S NOVEMBER 02, 2007 <i>ORDER</i> IN SC 2006-03 (GRAHAM I) WAS CORRECT.....	17
A. The 1979 Constitution was Enacted Consistent with Federal Law	17
B. <i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash, et al.</i> , Is Not Binding Upon this Court and is Factually and Legally Distinguishable	18
C. Should this Honorable Court Decide to Review Application of the Creek Treaty of 1866 to Article III §2 to the 1979 Constitution, the Matter Must Be Remanded to the District Court to Develop a Full Record for Appeal Upon All Issues ...	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Independent School District</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>B.T. ex rel. G.T. v Santa Fe Public Schools</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 718, 2007WL1306847 (2007)	13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash et al.</i> , 267 F.Supp.3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017) 2017WL3833870	14, 18, 19, 19 fn. 7
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13
<i>Goodwin v. Hatch</i> , 2019 WL 3297504 (10 th Cir. July 23, 2019)	16
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Hatch v. Boulder Town Council</i> , 471 F.3d 1142 (10 th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 572 F.3d 1190 (10 th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Griego</i> , 64 F.3d 580 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> 847 F.3d 1221 (10 th Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	8
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10 th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Northington v. Marin</i> , 102 F.3d 1564 (10 th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>State Distributors, Inc. v. Glenmore Distilleries Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 405 (10 th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>United States v. Duong</i> , 848 F.3d 928 (10 th Cir. 2017)	6 fn.1, 11 fn. 6
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
The Creek Treaty of 1866, 14 Stat. 785, Art. 2	passim
The (Dawes) Act of April 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 137	5, 6 fn. 1

The Dawes Rolls of 1906	passim
The Five Tribes Act of April 26, 1906	8
The Indian Civil Rights Act of April 26, 1968	8
The 1979 Constitution of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation Art. III, Sec. 2	passim
The Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act a/k/a The Thomas-Rogers Act. Act of June 26, 1936, 49 Stat. 1967 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 5201 <i>et. seq.</i>)	17
Tenth Circuit Rule 28.1	10 fn. 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary, Abridged Seventh Edition	19
The Blue Book: A Uniform System of Citation	10 fn. 5
The Restatement (Second) of Judgments §24	16
